

RECEIVED, 7/18/2013 17:14:55, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC13-865

---

---

REBECCA LEE FALCON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER REBECCA LEE FALCON

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Elliot H. Scherker  
Florida Bar No. 202304  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
Wells Fargo Center  
333 S.E. Second Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: 305.579.0500  
Facsimile: 305.579.0717

Paolo G. Annino  
Florida Bar No. 379166  
Co-Director, Public  
Interest Law Center  
Florida State College of  
Law  
425 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32306  
Telephone: 850.644.9930  
Facsimile: 850.644.0879

Karen M. Gottlieb  
Florida Bar No. 0199303  
Post Office Box 1388  
Coconut Grove, FL 33233  
Telephone: 305.648.3172  
Facsimile: 305.648.0465

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    REBECCA FALCON’S LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MILLER v. ALABAMA</i> . .....	9
A.    The <i>Miller</i> Rule.....	9
B. <i>Miller</i> ’s Particular Pertinence to Rebecca Falcon. ....	10
II.   THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S APPLICATION OF <i>MILLER</i> TO A SENTENCE CHALLENGED IN STATE COLLATERAL-REVIEW PROCEEDINGS COMPELS RETROACTIVE APPLICATION TO REBECCA FALCON.....	13
III. <i>MILLER</i> IS RETROACTIVE UNDER THE <i>WITT</i> STANDARDS.....	17
A.    The <i>Witt</i> Standards: An Overview.....	17
B. <i>Witt</i> ’s Tripartite Test: A Supreme Court Decision, Constitutional in Nature, of Fundamental Significance.....	19
(1)  Fundamental significance: the first broad category relating to the state’s authority. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
(2) Fundamental significance: second broad category's threefold test of purpose, reliance, and effect.....	22
(a) General rules for applying the purpose-reliance-effect test. ....	23
(b) Applying the three-part test to liberty interests: avoiding manifest injustice.....	24
C. Applying the Second Category: Purpose, Reliance, and Effect.....	28
(1) <i>Miller's</i> purpose.....	28
(a) <i>Apprendi's</i> retroactivity: an inappropriate Sixth Amendment analog. ....	30
(b) <i>Lockett/Hitchcock</i> retroactivity: a more apt Eighth Amendment analog. ....	32
(2) Reliance on old rule; effect of applying new rule. ....	39
IV. <i>MILLER</i> SATISFIES THE FEDERAL RETROACTIVITY STANDARDS.....	42
A. <i>Miller</i> Announces a Substantive Rule that Categorically Prohibits Imposing Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentences on Juveniles as a Class.....	43
B. If <i>Miller's</i> Holding is Not Substantive, It Still Must be Retroactively Applied as a Watershed Rule. ....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	21, 44
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	23-24, 28, 30, 31
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	31
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005) .....	31
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988) .....	38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	31
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	15, 16, 22, 42
<i>Desist v. United States</i> 394 U.S. 244 (1969) .....	24, 41
<i>Dixon v. State</i> 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999) .....	27
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) .....	37
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	31
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	33, 34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Falcon v. State</i> 111 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	passim
<i>Foster v. State</i> 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1987).....	33
<i>Geter v. State</i> No. 3D12-1736, 2012 WL 4448860 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 27, 2012).....	28
<i>Geter v. State</i> No. 3D12-1736, 2013 WL 3197162 (Fla. 3d DCA June 26, 2013).....	14, 17, 30, 39
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	9, 10, 34
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	14
<i>Hall v. State</i> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989), <i>receded from on other grounds, Coleman v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 1210, 1226 (Fla. 2011) .....	38
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	45
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 486 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986).....	33
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> Nos. SC11-941, SC11-1357, 2012 WL 5869660 (Fla. 2012).....	29, 40
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> No. 10-14568, 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013).....	42

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Hughes v. State</i> 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> 378 S.W.3d 103 (Ark. 2011), <i>rev'd sub nom. Miller v. Alabama</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	13
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 194 S.W.3d 757 (Ark. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	15, 31, 42
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	22, 23, 24, 42
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	passim
<i>McCrae v. State</i> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987) .....	35
<i>McCuiston v. State</i> 534 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 1988) .....	27
<i>Mikenas v. Dugger</i> 519 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1988) .....	38
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001) .....	19, 41

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds,</i> <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	15, 43
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) .....	36
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	31
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	45
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> 392 U.S. 293 (1968) .....	24
<i>Roper v. Simmon</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	43, 46
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	33, 34
<i>Smiley v. State</i> 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007) .....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> 113 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. Barnum</i> 921 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2005) .....	23



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Callaway</i> 658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995), <i>receded from in part on other grounds,</i> <i>Dixon v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999) .....	passim
<i>State v. Glenn</i> 558 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) .....	27
<i>State v. Iacovone</i> 660 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1995) .....	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> No. SC09-1570, 2013 WL 3214599 (Fla. June 27, 2013) .....	31
<i>State v. Stevens</i> 714 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1998) .....	26
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	45
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987) .....	36
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	36-37
<i>Villery v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission</i> 396 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1980), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds,</i> <i>Van Tassel v. Coffman</i> 486 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1985) .....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988) .....	38
<i>Way v. State</i> 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990) .....	38
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	47
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	25
<i>Witt v. State</i> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	passim
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	45

**Statutes**

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	22
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	44
§ 782.04(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	22
Ch. 94-288, § 1, Laws of Fla. ....	39

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	18
------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

ABA Standards Relating to Post-Conviction Remedies (Approv. Draft 1968), § 2.1(a)(vi),.....	23, 24
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., <i>Death Row</i> , <i>U.S.A.</i> , May 1, 1987.....	40
